4	0000 DEO 007
1 2	2020 RES-037
3 4 5	ACCEPTANCE OF DONALD ROCK WAYSIDE FROM WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
6 7 8 9 10 11	In 1952, the Delma Donald Woodburn family donated approximately 2.58 acres including Donald Rock to the Wisconsin Department of Transportation to serve a scenic wayside park. Donald County Park is adjacent to the property and WI DOT has historically allowed the Dane County Parks staff and the Friends of Donald Park to manage the property as part of the Park. The property is included in the Parks and Open Space Donald County Park project boundary.
12 13 14 15 16 17 18	WI DOT proposes to transfer the 2.58 acres to the county to become part of Donald County Park. A condition of the transfer would that the property only be used for park purposes and remain in public ownership in perpetuity. WI DOT and the county have agreed to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding regarding management of the property as parkland which shall include public access.
19 20 21 22 23	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Dane County Board of Supervisors and the Dane County Executive hereby authorize the acceptance of approximately 2.58 acres from WI DOT and agrees to enter into a Memorandum of Understanding as described above; and
24 25 26	BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Dane County Land & Water Resources Department Director and the Real Estate Coordinator are authorized to administer the closing and the transfer of the above-mentioned property to Dane County.